Holland Bloorview was incorporated without share capital under the laws of Ontario and is registered as a

charitable organization under the Income Tax Act (Canada) and, accordingly, is exempt from income taxes

provided certain requirements of the Income Tax Act (Canada) are met.

2 Restatement of unspent deferred capital grants and donations

In 1998, Holland Bloorview changed its accounting policy to the deferral method of accounting for

contributions from the restricted fund method. During this fiscal year, management noted that the investment

income associated with a $10 million unspent deferred capital grant previously recorded in the restricted fund

was being allocated fully to the statement of revenues and expenses as opposed to being attributed to the grant

in accordance with the implicit restriction of the grant. Accordingly, management has adjusted for this and has

also presented the unspent deferred capital grants and donations separately from the spent and unamortized

deferred capital grants and donations on the statement of financial position. As a result, the prior year

comparative figures have been amended as follows:

2015

As
previously

stated
$

Adjustment
$

Restated
$

Assets
Deferred capital grants and donations 78,293,176 (78,293,176) -
Deferred capital grants and donations -

unspent - 14,078,992 14,078,992
Deferred capital grants and donations -

spent and unamortized - 70,230,270 70,230,270

78,293,176 6,016,086 84,309,262

Net assets
Net assets - Beginning of year 37,142,088 (5,317,284) 31,824,804
Deficiency of revenues over expenses (450,644) (455,926) (906,570)
Contributions - net of expenses 54,010 - 54,010
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments 1,664,369 (242,876) 1,421,493

38,409,823 (6,016,086) 32,393,737

Revenues
Investment income - net 2,419,069 (807,900) 1,611,169
Amortization of deferred capital grants

and donations 3,433,732  351,974  3,785,706

5,852,801 (455,926) 5,396,875

Holland Bloorview Kids Rehabilitation Hospital
Notes to Financial Statements
March 31, 2016

(2)

3 Summary of significant accounting policies

The following is a summary of the significant accounting policies followed in the preparation of these financial

statements.

Basis of accounting and presentation

These financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with Canadian public sector

accounting standards (PSAS), including standards that apply to government not-for-profit organizations. The

financial statements reflect the total services of Holland Bloorview, which include clinical, educational and